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These prices are effective October 1, 2025, but are subject to change without notice. 
 
The goods and services shown below are those we can provide to our customers.  You may choose only 
the items you desire.  However, any funeral arrangements you select will include a charge for our basic 
services and overhead. If legal or other requirements mean you must buy any items you did not 
specifically ask for, we will explain the reason in writing on the statement we provide describing the 
funeral goods and services you selected. 
 
You may choose only the items you desire. If you are charged for any items, you did not request, we will 
explain the charges on the written memorandum.  Please note that there may be charges for items such 
as cemetery fees, flowers, and newspaper notices. 
 

PROFESSIONAL FEES AND SERVICES 
  
SERVICES OF FUNERAL DIRECTOR AND STAFF $ 3,375 

Our professional service charge includes, but is not limited to, consultation with family and 
clergy, arrangement and direction desired, preparation and filing of necessary notices, 
authorizations and consents, and other services and attendance prior to, during, and following the 
funeral including coordinating with those providing other portions of the funeral (cemetery, 
crematory, vault companies, musicians, etc.).  Also included in this charge are overhead expenses 
relative to our facility, such as insurance, maintenance, utility expenses, secretarial and 
administrative costs, and equipment and inventory expenses. 

 
This fee for our basic services and overhead will be added to the total cost of the funeral 
arrangements you select.  This fee is already included in our charges for direct cremation, 
immediate burial, and receiving of remains. 

                
EMBALMING $ 995 

Embalming is not required by law.  Embalming may be necessary, however, if you select 
certain funeral arrangements, such as a funeral with viewing.  If you do not want embalming, 
you usually have the right to choose an arrangement that does not require you to pay for it, such 
as direct cremation or immediate burial. 

 
OTHER PREPARATION OF THE BODY  $ 495 

This service includes restoration, the usual cosmetology, dressing, and casketing of the body. 
 
  SANITARY CARE              $ 275 

Minimal care and disinfection of remains when in our care and custody, includes basic 
preparation and refrigeration facilities for up to 48 hours.  Also care and disposal of regulated 
medical waste and compliance with state and federal OSHA bloodborne pathogen requirements. 

  
AUTOPSY CARE/ORGAN DONATION CARE             $ 300 

This service includes restoration of the body following an autopsy or organ donation. 
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FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT 
 

Use of facilities and staff supervision for funeral service/ memorial service* $   975 
Use of facilities and staff supervision for visitation/viewing (unlimited) $   495 
Use of equipment and staff supervision of funeral service conducted at facility other 
than funeral home* 

$   975 

Use of equipment and staff supervision for graveside service* $   625 
Rosary or prayer service (facility other than funeral home) $   250 
Rosary or prayer service (funeral home chapel) $   125 
Use of garden room and staff for funeral service/memorial service*                             $   595 
Use of garden room for reception (add $150.00 for catering set up and cleaning) $   525 
Use of equipment and staff supervision for cremated remain graveside service* $   525 
Staff supervision for visitation/viewing conducted at facility other than funeral home 
(per day) 
            

$   595 

  
  
 
*Additional Charge for Saturday/Sunday/Holidays  

 
 $ 275 

Holidays include New Years, Memorial Day, 4th of July, Labor Day, Thanksgiving, Christmas  
 
 
 
AUTOMOTIVE EQUIPMENT 

(40-mile radius of Waco; additional miles above 40 will be charged at $3.50 per mile one-way) 
Transport of remains to funeral home $   500 
Hearse $   525 
Flower vehicle $   100 
Lead sedan                                           $   NC 
Limousine (as available)   

• Additional limousine/s upon request with price quote                                                                                                                                                                                     $   495 
Cross country mileage per mile one way                                            $ 3.50 
Transportation to and from Dallas-Fort Worth Airport $   300 
Transportation to and from Austin Airport $   300 
Transportation to and from Waco Airport              $   200 
Overnight stay on road trip (one employee for one night) $   300 

 
 

OTHER MERCHANDISE  
Register Books                                                $   75 
Acknowledgment Cards (unlimited)                                                                                                                                   $   55 
Laminated Memorial Tributes (four at no charge) Each additional        $      2 
Interim Metal Marker    $    55 
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OTHER MERCHANDISE  (con't.) 
  
Domestic Air Tray or Combination Tray $  300 
International Air Tray $  375 
Disaster Pouch $  125 
Crucifix   (one free of charge) $    25 
Minyan candle   (one free of charge) $    15 
  
Men’s suits                                               $  160                          
Men’s shirt                                               $    30 
Men’s tie                                               $    20 
Men’s underclothes  
     Socks $    10 
     Shorts $    15 
     Undershirt $    10 
 
Ladies dresses 
Ladies underclothes 

 
$  130 

     Hose $    10 
     Panties $    10 
     Chemise $    10 
  
  
 LifeSymbols Plaque   $75 each or $275 for four     
  
  

 
COMBINATION UNIT AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES $ 2,195  

(Includes limited services of funeral director and staff, first call, embalming and sanitary care; 
transportation is extra) 

 
No refund or credit will be issued for package sale goods which remain unused by the customer at the time 
of need. 
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OUTER BURIAL CONTAINER LIST  
 

State or local law does not require that you buy a container to surround the casket in the grave.  
However, many cemeteries require that you have such a container so that the grave will not sink 
in. Either a grave liner or a burial vault will satisfy these requirements. 
 
These prices are effective October 1, 2025, but are subject to change without notice. 
 
   1.  14 gauge steel grave liner $ 1,195   
  

   2.  Concrete grave liner  $ 1,195 
  

   3.  Wilbert Monticello concrete vault  $ 1,895 
     4.  Wise brand 12 gauge standard steel vault  $ 1,995 
     5.  Clark 12 gauge standard steel vault    $ 2,195 
                6.  Wilbert Continental concrete vault   $ 2,395 
     7.  Clark 12 gauge galvanized steel vault   $ 2,595 
  

   8.  Wilbert Venetian concrete vault   $ 2,995 
  

              9.  Clark 10 gauge standard steel vault   $ 2,995 
  

 10.  Clark 10 gauge galvanized steel vault   $ 3,295 
   11.  Clark 7 gauge galvanized steel vault   $ 3,895   
   12.  Cameo Rose Triune concrete vault   $ 4,195   
   13.  Stainless Steel Triune concrete vault or Veteran Stainless concrete vault   $ 4,195   
  14.  Bronze Triune concrete vault   $ 5,495 
   15.  Copper Triune concrete vault   $ 5,595    
   16.  Clark 12 gauge Stainless Steel vault $ 8,595 
   17.  Clark 12 gauge Copper vault $19,995    
   18.  The Wilbert Bronze concrete vault                                                                           $24,995   
                                           

 

CONCRETE OUTER BURIAL CONTAINERS MAY HAVE AN ADDITIONAL CHARGE 
FOR MILEAGE, IF OUTSIDE THE SERVICE AREA OF THE VAULT COMPANY. 
    

ADDITIONAL CHARGE ON CONCRETE OUTER BURIAL CONTAINERS: $      300 
 

Sundays, Memorial Day, July 4th, Labor Day and New Year’s Day 
 

 

WARRANTIES  
Wilkirson-Hatch-Bailey makes no representations or warranties about the protective value of certain 
caskets or outer burial containers other than those made by the manufacturer.  The only warranties, 
expressed or implied, granted in connection with goods sold with this funeral service are the express written 
warranties, if any, extended by the manufacturers thereof.  No other warranties and no warranties of 
merchandising fitness for a particular product are extended by the seller. 
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CASKET PRICE LIST  
 

 
These prices are effective October 1, 2025, but are subject to change without notice. 
 

1. Doeskin - Cloth Covered Cardboard, Eggshell Crepe Interior, Non-Gasketed $    1,495  
  2. Apollo Copper - 20 Gauge Copper Finish, Rosetan Crepe Interior, Non-Gasketed  $   2,495 

3. Graytone -20 Gauge Gray Satin Finish, Gray Crepe Interior, Gasketed $   2,995 
  4. Clifton – Select Hardwood Victorian Cherry Satin Finish, Dual Overlay, Rosetan Crepe 

Interior, Non-Gasketed  
$   3,495 

  

5. Neopolitan – 20 Gauge  Dark Blue w/ Ivory Velvet Interior, Gasketed $   3,495 
  

6. Edgemont – Select Hardwood, Russet Satin Finish, Rosetan Crepe Interior, Non-
Gasketed 

 $   3,895      

  

7. Primrose - 18 Gauge White, Moss Pink Crepe Interior, Gasketed  $   3,995 
  

8. Riley - Hardwood Veneer, Collector’s Cherry Hand Rubbed Gloss Finish, Ivory Linwood 
Interior, Non-Gasketed 

 $   4,295 

  

9. Violet Bouquet - 18 Gauge Violet Brushed Finish, Natural Velvet Interior, Gasketed  $   4,295 

10. Finch - 18 Gauge, Steel Blue, Woven Ivory Interior, Dual Overlay, Gasketed  $   4,295 
  

11. Midnight Gold - 18 Gauge, Black with Gold Trim, Black Velvet Interior with Military 
Gold Trim, Gasketed 

$   4,595 

  12. Star Quartz – 18 Gauge, Brown Brushed Finish, Champagne Velvet Interior, Dual Overlay, 
Gasketed 

 $   4,595 

  13. Woodhaven Pecan - Solid Pecan &Veneer, Satin Finish, Champagne Velvet Interior, 
Non-Gasketed 

 $   4,995 

  14. Barnwood – Reclaimed Hardwood and Distressed Oak, Satin Finish, Wheat Duck 
Cloth Interior, Non-Gasketed 

$   5,795 

  15. Greyson – Premium Stainless Steel, Chrome/Nickel Brushed Finish, Silver Velvet 
Interior, Gasketed 

$   6,295 

16. Prominence Maple – Solid Maple, Collector’s Cherry Stain, Hand-Rubbed High Gloss 
Finish, Champagne Velvet Interior 

$   6,895 
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ALTERNATIVE CONTAINERS 
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                                            JEWISH TRADITIONAL CASKETS  
  
1.         Cherry Majestic–Solid Cherry. Champagne Velvet Interior, Non-Gasketed.   $ 4,995 

2.         Oak Matte – Solid Oak. Satin Brown Finish, Rosetan Crepe Interior, Non-Gasketed. $ 3,995 

3.         Simeon – Select Hardwood. Satin Finish Ivory Crepe Interior, Non-Gasketed. $ 2,995 
  

  
  

                                                      CREMATION CASKETS  
  
1. Doeskin-Cloth Covered Cardboard, Eggshell Crepe Interior $ 1,495 

    2. Ceremonial Oak--with removable alternative container with Rosetan Crepe 
Interior, non-Gasketed. 

  $ 1,595 

  
    
    

The standard, wood composite material, optional interior available, non-sealer  $    395 

     Interior for the Standard  $      95   

    Fiberboard box $    300 



  

 
Direct Cremation$   2,295.00     to     $9,940.00 

 
 
 
 

All of our cremation services include, but are not limited to, consultation with the family, clergy, 
(when needed) arrangement and direction desired, (when needed) preparation and filing of 
necessary permits and notices, authorizations and consents, other services and attendance prior to 
cremation, sanitary care and removal from the place of death, and transportation to crematory. 
Also, included in this charge are overhead expenses relative to our facility such as insurance, 
maintenance, utility expenses, secretarial and administrative costs, and equipment and inventory 
expenses. Crematory charges, return mailing and/or additional trip to crematory to pick up 
cremated remains are not included in these charges.  (Additional miles are $3.50 per mile one-
way).   

A. Direct Cremation with container provided by the purchaser    $2,295 
B. Direct Cremation with a fiberboard container     $2,595 
C. Direct Cremation with a casket selected from our facility (refer to Casket Price List on page 5)         $3,520-$8,645 

 
*There will be a charge of $115.00 to mail cremated remains. 
 
 

*There will be a charge of $295.00 to retrieve unclaimed cremated remains placed in our secure            
niche (over 120 days)  
 
 
 

Professional Display of Floral Tributes Only 
 
Includes: Staff professionally display floral tributes at the place of service 
other than funeral home.  Also includes transportation of floral tributes to 
two locations after the memorial service.  Does not include professional 
staff to direct memorial service. 

$    275 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REFRIGERATION UNIT  
 
If disposition is not made within 48 hours after death 
   
  
 
No refund or credit will be issued for package sale goods which remain unused 
by the customer at the time of need. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

     $ 100 per day 
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CREMATION URNS  
 
These prices are effective October 1, 2025, but are subject to change without notice.  Items 
ordered or engraved should be received in 3-5 working days.  Engraving included unless 
otherwise noted.   

Scattering Tubes Cardboard $110         
Hudson Blue Aluminum $200         
Natural Veneer Chest Wood Veneer $200         
Spartan Sheet Bronze $275         
Pecan Chest Pecan $275         
Pine Box Pine $275         
Barnwood Oak $275         
Cedar Chest Cedar $275         
Seaside Stained Glass $375         
In Flight Brass $375         
Green Marble Cultured Marble $375         
Cowboy Composite $475         
Milano Floral Brass $475         
Aristocrat Walnut $575         
Rosaria Porcelain $675         
Prince Blue Porcelain $1,200         
Thira Bronze $1,395         
Alexandria Horizontal White Maple & Lime Wood $1,495         
Fortune Vertical Mahogany, Maple, & Lime Wood $1,495         

 
KEEPSAKES 

Fortune Memorial Frame Mahogany, Maple, & Lime Wood $445       
Carolina Memento Keepsake Lime Wood $850   
Greer Keepsake Mahogany, White Maple, Walnut, & Ash Wood $450   
Augustus Keepsake Mahogany & Lime Wood $450   
Lucinda Keepsake Toulipier, Tanganyika, Mahogany $395   
Charlotte Keepsake Touliper & Mahogany $395   
Teddy Bear w/ chain  $120   

 
PERSONALIZATION 

Engraved Name/Date $45 
Engraved Name/Date/Text $50 
Engraved Name/Date/Text/Stock Image $65 

 
URN VAULTS 

                                 
Clark 12 Gauge Standard Steel Urn Vault $475 
Hepburn Urn Vault            Moisture proof polystyrene $175  

 
 
 
 
 

8 



  

 
 
 

PARTING STONES                                                                                     $2,495 
 
An alternative to conventional ash. Our solidification service for an adult returns the full 
amount of remains as an average of 40-80+ “stones.” The number of stones varies based on 
the volume of remains provided. The appearance of the solidified remains varies naturally 
from person to person in shape, color, and texture, making each collection uniquely beautiful. 

JEWELRY 
 

Military Dog Tag w/ chain Stainless Steel $145 
Oval Charm 14k Gold $555 
Heart Pendant Sterling Silver $265 
Ring  14k Gold $1,000 
Diamond-Cut Bead Chain  14” Sterling Silver $55 
Keychain Stainless Steel $100 
Heart Urn Pendant Sterling Silver $365 
Gemstone Pendant Stainless Steel $315 
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FORWARDING OF REMAINS TO ANOTHER FUNERAL HOME $   3,495 
This charge includes transport of remains to funeral home, sanitary care, embalming, cosmetology, dressing and 
casketing of remains, limited services of funeral director and staff, and necessary authorizations.  It does not 
include casket, air tray, any transportation other than initial transfer to funeral home or any of the services of the 
staff or use of facilities for any ceremonies prior to forwarding the body. 
 
RECEIVING OF REMAINS FROM ANOTHER FUNERAL HOME $    2,795 
This charge includes limited services of funeral director and staff for receiving the casketed remains, temporary 
shelter of remains, and transportation to cemetery within 40-mile radius of Waco.  This charge does not include 
visitation or ceremonies. 

 
DISINTERMENT $     1,195 
This is our professional charge for securing permits, arranging disinterment, state health department fee ($25), 
etc.  Additional charges may include the opening and closing of the grave at disinterment site, container, the 
opening and closing of the grave at interment site, mileage, cemetery fees, etc. 

 
 
BODY SENT TO MEDICAL SCHOOL $     745 
This charge includes transport of remains to funeral home, (40 mile radius) or personnel to receive remains at 
the funeral home, sanitary care, temporary shelter of remains and professional staff services for handling the 
body and necessary paperwork. 

 
 
IMMEDIATE BURIAL $ 2,895 to $9,195 
Our charge for an immediate burial without ceremony includes removal and temporary shelter of remains, 
sanitary care, transportation to cemetery (40-mile radius), necessary services of staff and authorizations.  
Embalming if desired, and cemetery charges are not included in this price. 

A. Immediate burial with container provided by purchaser $ 2,895 
D. Immediate burial with a casket from our facility (refer to Casket 

Price List on page 5) 
$4,270 to $9,195 

 
 
No refund or credit will be issued for package sale goods which remain unused by the customer at the time of need. 
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INDIVIDUAL PRICING 
 

 Video Tribute                     40-60 Photos (No charge)  
 Custom Head Panel        $ 150.00 
 16x20 Portrait               $ 150.00 
 24x36 Portrait            $ 250.00 
 Register Books 
             Standard or Jewish Books      $ 75 
 Basic Acknowledgement Cards                 $ 55.00 unlimited 
 Prayer Cards                   $ 45.00 per 100  
      Custom Memorial Folders 

8.5 x 11 Bifold    (100) $195    Each additional (50)             $75 
            Standard Memorial Folders 

8.5 x 5.5 Bifold           (100)    $75                 Each additional (50) $25 
 
 
 

No refund or credit will be issued for package sale goods which remain unused by the customer at the time of need. 
If not purchasing ENTIRE package, all items are individually priced.  All packages come with a choice of standard 
memorial folders or custom memorial folders 
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